
 
 

SCRUTINY : NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES, PLANNING AND 

COUNTRYSIDE 
 

2.30 pm MONDAY, 18TH JANUARY, 2021 
 

REMOTE MEETING - MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

A Pre-Meeting will take place prior to this meeting and a separate 
invitation will be sent from Scrutiny Support Officers to Committee 

Members only  

 
 

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded.  
  

This recording may be broadcast on the Authority’s internet 
 

All attendees will be in view of the camera and, by attending you are consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings being used 

as outlined above. 

 

 
This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 
 

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations)  

 

 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

3. Environmental Enforcement across the County 
Borough  

 

 To consider the attached report 
 

5 - 10 

4. Overview of Property Services   

 To consider the attached report 
 

11 - 16 

5. Dog Fouling Public Spaces Protection Order   

 To consider the attached report 
 

17 - 22 

6. Fly-tipping on Unregistered Land   

 To consider the attached report 
 

23 - 26 

7. Forward Work Programme 2020/21   

 To consider the attached report 
 

27 - 38 

8. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions  

 

9. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

 To receive an update from the Chair. 
 

 

10. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair  
 
 
 
 

 



  
COMPOSITION: Councillors:   D Sammon (Chair) 

                      D Jones (Vice-Chair) 
  
 Councillors:   M Colbran, J Davies, L Davies and 

C T Jones 
 
Co-optees: R Holdaway, J McCarthy, P Star and 
T Butler 

  
together with appropriate officers 
 

 
If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 

democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

 

Environmental Enforcement across the County 
Borough 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 An information report to update committee members on the current position of the 

Environmental Cleansing and Enforcement Team in regards to enforcement.  
 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That the scrutiny committee notes the content of this report. 
 
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Fly tipping is a Corporate Priority and has been high on the agenda since February 

2016. Fly tipping is not unique to Merthyr Tydfil; it is a national problem and fly 
tipping incidents are increasing. According to Keep Britain Tidy 2016/17 Local 
Authorities in the UK recorded in excess of one million incidents of fly tipping costing 
over £50 million of tax payer’s money to clear off Council owned land. 

 
 

4.0 WHERE W
[...]
any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

 

OVERVIEW OF PROPERTY SERVICES 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This information report gives an overview of the Property Services Department 

identifying a programme plan and areas for development and improvement. 
 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1  That the contents of this report be noted. 
 
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Scrutiny Committee have requested a report to be presented to give them a clear 

understanding of the Property Services department and have requested that the 
report also includes a detailed programme plan of the service which identifies the key 
areas for development and improvement for 2020/21. 

 

4.0 OVERVIEW OF THE SERVICE 

 
4.1 The Councils vision is that the property portfolio is aligned to corporate priorities and 

service requirements, where appropriate investment is made in capital projects and 
where the portfolio is efficiently maintained, is fit for purpose and meets health and 
safety requirements. This is set out in the Corporate Asset Management Plan and 
Property Services recognise that better buildings can help enhance performance and 

Date Written 7th January 2021 

Report Author Chris Jones  

Service Area Neighbourhood Services 

Committee Date 18th January 2021 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



improve staff motivation. Property Services provides several functions, which are 
targeted at improving all Council Buildings and ensuring that all statutory regulations 
are compiled with. 
 

4.2 Property Services currently have Service Level Agreements with Schools and 
Leisure Services to provide support and assistance with the management of their 
building assets and also provide a corporate ser
[...]
se 

accounts. 

 Escalating supplier issues from clients to National Procurement 

Service. 

 Updating Display Energy Certificate Tracker. 

 Obtain meter reads and process feed in tariff payments for Solar 

Installations. 

 Completion of site addition forms for transferring of energy supplies 

onto National Procurement Service. 

 Updating Systemslink Energy Management-Input of Energy 

Invoices/Meter Reads/Meter details. 

 

5.0 WHERE WE WERE  

 
Page 14



5.1 Due to budget pressure and efficiency savings the Department has been 
understaffed for many years and have relied heavily on the assistance of Blaenau 
Gwent CBC for key major projects. 

   
5.2 The team have struggled to hold onto key staff and have lost four technical posts in 

the last few years. 
 
5.3 A lack of IT software has meant the department has been unable to work as 

efficiently or effectively as possible. 
 

5.4 The lack of condition surveys on the Authority’s portfolio meant we were unable to 
prioritise planned maintenance projects. 

 
 

6.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW  
 
6.1 Despite the pandemic we have maintained service operations and have kept our 

building compliant while still managing to deliver projects.  
 

6.2 Although unable to recruit a Project Manager Team Leader we have been able to 
recruit two new project managers through agency services to assist with delivery of 
the Capital Programme. 
 

6.3 The department still remain short staffed, but a recent capacity exercise identified the 
lack of IT software and staff shortage. This has meant we are now able to recruit a 
New Mechanical Compliance officer as well as purchase new IT software. 
 

6.4 The purchase of the new RAMIS (Risk Monitor) IT system now enables all 
compliance and statutory inspections to be handled efficiently on one piece of 
software.  
 

6.5 The Department are looking to put a programme in place to undertake condition 
surveys of the Authority’s building portfolio, which will feed into a maintenance
[...]
ucation of our young people with the 
maintenance and upgrade of school buildings.    

 
 

 
JUDITH JONES CHIEF OFFICERS FOR 
PLANNING AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES 
 

CLLR DAVID HUGHES PORTFOLLIO 
MEMBER FOR PLANNING AND 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

 
 
 
 

  

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

 

 

Page 16



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 
 
To:   Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 

Dog Fouling Public Spaces Protection Order 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To outline the proposal to introduce a borough wide Dog Fouling Public Spaces 

Protection Order (PSPO) The purpose of the order is to improve measures across 
the County Borough to combat dog fouling in public spaces. 

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That the scrutiny committee notes the contents of the report. 
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 In England and Wales, local authorities may introduce PSPOs, making it an offence 

not to clean up dog mess in areas covered by a PSPO. Under such orders, a person 
who fails to clean up after their dog has defecated may face a Fixed Penalty of up to 
£100. Breach of the PSPO also allows the Council to prosecute an offender at the 
Magistrates Court for the dog fouling offence where a person found guilty could be 
fined up to £1,000. PSPOs run for a period of three years but if evidence exists of a 
continuing problem they may be extended for longer periods. 
 

3.2 The system of controlling dog fouling under PSPOs was introduced by the Anti-
Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. It replaced the old system of dog 
control orders under the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005, which in 
turn replaced the previous dog fouling legislation namely the Dogs Fouling of Land 
Act 1996. 
 
[...]
he reduction dog fouling in the county borough; and 
 
 

Page 21



 
Merthyr Tydfil has good quality biodiverse and connected green 
infrastructure and open spaces. A reduction in dog waste on paths, pavements 
lanes, roads and in the countryside will make people use the open spaces without 
fear of treading on dog waste thereby enhancing the environment. 

 
 
 
CARYS KENNEDY 
HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES 

COUNCILLOR ANDREW BARRY 
CABINET MEMBER FOR GOVERNANCE, 
PERFORMANCE, BUSINESS CHANGE & 

CORPORATE SERVICE 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

Consultation 
documentation 

December 2020 Legal department file 

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

 

 
 

Page 22



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Fly tipping on Unregistered Land 
Tipio anghyfreithlon ar dir anghofrestredig 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report outlines the implications of the removal of fly tipped waste from 

unregistered land. Considerations include setting limitations on the amount of waste 
collected to balance the need to protect the street scene with the cost of disposing of 
the waste (particularly if it is hazardous waste). A budget to meet the disposal costs 
would need to be identified, as well as how the function would be resourced. 

 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1  That the contents of this report be debated. 
 
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The Local Authority do not currently clear waste from unregistered land. As 
unregistered land does not have a registered keeper, the Local Authority are unable 
to write to an owner requesting they remove the waste.  
 

3.2 The Local Authority recognise that measures need to be put in place to allow action 
to be taken on land where it is not possible to obtain land owner details.  
 

3.3 Fly tipping has a negative impact on the environment and as waste on unregistered 
land is currently left in situ, it is not only unsightly but creates the perfect harbourage 
for vermin in certain circumstances. Another issue with fly tipped waste on 

Date Written 14 August 2020 

Report Author Paul Jones/Jemma Price 

Service Area Neighbourhood Services 

Committee Date 18 January 2021 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



unregistered land is that as no one takes responsibility for the waste it then becomes 
a ‘magnet’ for more fly tipping instances meaning the issue escalates and more 
waste is added. 

 

4.0 WHERE WE WERE  

 
4.1 In February 2015 the Environmental Cleansing and Enforcement Team was set up to 

allow the Local Authority to have a dedicated team to deal with fly tipping. Originally, 
the team only dealt with fly tipping that was on council owned land. This then 
progressed to investigating all incidents of fly tipping, however waste was only 
removed from Council owned land. The Local Authority has a statutory duty to 
ensure its land is kept free from waste. This duty is not inclusive of private or 
unregistered land. 
 

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW  
 

5.1 Recently, by instruction from the Chief Officer after discussion with the Portfolio 
Member, it was decided that the Environmental Cleansing and Enforcement Team 
would write to landowners when fly tipping had been identified on private land 
highlighting that it was their responsibility to remove it.  

 
5.2 Currently there is no policy in place to allow any team within the Local Authority to 

remove waste off unregistered land. Unregistered land is more difficult to take action 
on as there are no details of any land owner to contact to request they remove the 
waste. This means that if the Local Authority decides to put a policy in place to deal 
with unregistered land, any waste that is removed will be the responsibility of the 
Local Authority.  
 

5.3 Any fly tipped material collected by the Local Authority is separated at the HWRC 
and the majority is recycled, contributing to our Welsh Government recovery target. 
All mixed black bag fly-tipped material is sent to energy from waste from which we 
can claim the bottom ash figures which can contribute towards the recycling target.  
 

5.4 The local authority has no control over the type of items that are fly tipped, therefore 
the amount of residual waste we collect could increase which may have detrimental 
financial implications on the Local Authority. Disposal costs would also need to be 
taken into consideration, as removing waste from unregistered land would mean 
more fly tipped waste being collected. In addition if hazardous waste i.e. Asbestos 
needed to be removed this is very costly (however if it was a significant amount this 
should be referred to NRW for removal and should not be removed by the Local 
Authority). 

  
 

5.5 Since April 2020, the Local Authority has been writing to private land owners where 
fly tipped waste has been found. This means that when searches are requested via 
the Estates Department, we also find out when land is unregistered. Since April 2020 
we have had 26 instances of waste deposited on unregistered land reported, where 
no action has been taken to remove the waste as no land owner information is 
available. 
 

Page 24



5.6 It is projected that given the volume of complaints that have already been reported 
since April 2020, the approximate number of fly tipping instances on unregistered 
land ithat would need to be actioned over a one year period would be between 75-
100. These instances would be investigated for information regarding the alleged 
offender and the waste cleared thereafter. Upon investigation, the areas in which fly 
tipping has been reported on unregistered land tend to be large scale fly tipping 
consisting of household waste and builders waste, likely to be from house 
clearances and building works.  

 
 

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE  
 
6.1 The fly tipping team consists of one Environmental Health Officer (EHO), one 

Technical Administrative Assistant, two operatives and one van investigating all 
incidents of fly tipping as well as removing all waste types off Council owned land. In 
order for the Environmental Cleansing and Enforcement Team to clear waste off 
unregistered land, there are two options:- 
 

6.2 i) To employ an additional operative (Grade 3 approx. £26,528), and vehicle 
(£655pm + fuel) to allow us to maintain our KPI level,  
 

ii) To accept that current resources are used, thereby increasing the time taken to 
remove waste from Council land and unregistered land and having a negative effect 
on the Local Authorities KPI, (any staff sickness or holidays would also impact on 
this and delay removal time). 

 
 

7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  
 
7.1 Present a report to Cabinet to amend the existing fly tipping policy to include the 

removal of fly tipping from unregistered land and agree the approach in terms of how 
it will be resourced (staff and disposal costs) and the limits on the amount of fly 
tipping the Local Authority will remove from unregistered land before referring it to 
NRW for removal.  

 
 

 

9.0 CONTRIBUTION TO WELLBEING OBJECTIVES 

9.1 Environmental enforcement contributes to the Council’s environmental wellbeing 
objective; communities protect, enhance and promote our environment and 
countryside. 

 

 
JUDITH JONES CHIEF OFFICER FOR 
PLANNING AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES 
 

CLLR DAVID HUGHES PORTFOLLIO 
MEMBER FOR PLANNING AND 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

 
 
 
 

Page 25



 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location 

 
 
 
 
 

  

 

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution?  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 26



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, La

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY :
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES,
PLANNING AND
COUNTRYSIDE MEETING
MONDAY, 18TH JANUARY, 2021
PRESENT:

Councillors D Sammon (Chair)
D Jones (Vice-Chair)
Councillors M Colbran, J Davies and C T Jones
Cooptees:
P Star (Public) and T Butler (Youth Forum Representative)
Other Councillors in Attendance:
Councillor David Hughes (Portfolio Member)
Officers:
J Jones (Chief Officer Neighbourhood Service), S Jones (Senior
Solicitor), P Jones (Environmental Cleansing and Enforcement
Manager), J Price (Environmental Officer), C Jones (Property
Services), M Purnell (Performance and Scrutiny Officer) and
Janice Watkins (Youth Forum Support)
M Edmunds (Democratic Services Officer)

ITEM
NO.

AGENDA MATTER

DECISION

311

Apologies for absence

Apologies received from Councillor Lee Davies due to other
Council business.

312

Declarations of Interest
(including
whipping
declarations)

No declarations of interest were received.

313

Environmental
Enforcement
across
the County Borough

Paul Jones led Committee briefly through the
Environmental Enforcement across the County Borough
report.
The following questions and comments were raised by
Members and answered in detailed by the Officers:
















Para. 4.2 Key Indicators – Are the two members of
staff full-time or part-time/how many hours do they
work?
Page 7 – Are the number of fly-tipping reports
increasing?
Page 8 Para. 5.1.5 – How many cases do you deal
with on private land and can you confirm that there
is legislation for officers to deal with this?
Page 8 Para. 5.1.7 – Clarity sought on what ‘waste
signs’ are for and discussion on hot spots.
Page 8 Para. 7.3 – As dummy cameras are being
used instead of the need for real cameras and
taking people to Court, will a report be brought back
to Committee on this matter?
Clarity sought on whether areas are on
unregistered land or private land and how these
areas can be cleared?
Do these new rules affect community groups
picking up litter?
Do wardens look at what type of waste is in private
gardens and do we work with landlords to deal with
these issues?
Do
probationers
involved
require
special
training/PPE/transport?
How many successful prosecutions have we had
and where do we rank in Wales?
How much does it cost each year to clear fly-tipping
in Merthyr Tydfil?
Request for updated prosecution information to be
sent regularly to Committee Members.
Are there best practice Council’s that we could
learn from?
Are we getting the message out to the public on
successful prosecutions?

A member thanked the Team for all the work that they are
doing.
Resolved that:
The content of report be noted.
314

Overview of Property
Services

The Chair introduced the Overview of Property Services
report and invited Members to ask questions.
The following questions and comments were raised by
Members and answered in detailed by the Officers:









Request for a staffing structure to be provided to
Committee.
Para. 5.2 What has been done to resolve the
staffing issues?
Paras. 5.3 & 6.3 - Has the IT software needed been
ordered and if so, when will it be installed and has
the mechanical compliance officer post been
advertised/when does that person start?
Para. 6.2 Clarity sought on the issues recruiting
Project Manager Team Leaders and cost
implications.
Paras. 5.4 & 6.5 – How much budget would be
needed to prioritise planned maintenance projects
and has this money been applied for?
What assistance is provided by Blaenau Gwent?

The Chair thanked Chris Jones for the detailed report
provided.
Resolved that:
a) The Scrutiny Committee notes the content of the
report.
315

Dog Fouling Public
Spaces
Protection
Order

The Chair introduced the Dog Fouling Public Spaces
Protection Order report and invited Members to ask
questions.
The following questions and comments were raised by
Members and answered in detailed by the Officers:

-

-

-

Clarity sought on:
timeframe for implementation and areas most
affected
PSBO Notices and where they would be erected
dogs on sports pitches/dogs on a lead in a
cemetery and whether this could be included within
this Order
how can dog fouling notices be promoted on social
media, but fly-tipping must be displayed on or near
the site
how do we police this
option of uploading video evidence.

Resolved that:
a) The Scrutiny Committee notes the content of the
report.
316

Fly-tipping
Unregistered Land

on

The Chair introduced the Fly-tipping on Unregistered Land
report and invited Members to ask questions.
The following questions and comments were raised by
Members and answered in detailed by the Officers:


Para. 5.4 – more clarity and information sought on
the matter of residual waste, sorting of waste and










bottom ash.
Para. 5.5 & 5.6 – waste deposited on unregistered
land/request to enlarge on the figures provided,
what stage does NRW get involved?
Page 24 Para. 5.2 – Policy on unregistered land clarity sought on what is the responsibility of the
local authority?
Page 25 - If we accept current resources, will this
put undue additional pressures on a very small
section of staff?
What would be the impact (numbers of days) on flytipping?
Can the local authority apply to the land registry to
take ownership of unregistered land?
How many parcels of land are unregistered within
the County Borough?
Comment – Clearer information needed explaining
the rules to the public on the difference between
unregistered and registered land.
Can the money mentioned in the report be used to
provide support to the enforcement team?

Resolved that:
a) That the contents of this report be noted.
b) The Committee’s preferred option is 6.2 i) To
employ an additional operative (Grade 3 approx.
£26,528), and vehicle (£655pm + fuel) to allow us to
maintain our KPI level.
317

Forward
Work
Programme 2020/21

The Chair referred the Committee to the Forward Work
Programme 2020/21.
The Committee agreed that nappy recycling/re-usuable
nappies be included for future discussion.
The Committee then agreed the outstanding items for the
next Committee Meetings.
Resolved subject to the foregoing that:
The Forward Work Programme be approved.

318

Scrutiny
Referrals,
Feedback and Follow
up Actions

The Chair advised there were no matters to be discussed.

319

Reflection
and
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the matters that
had been considered at the Meeting.
The Chair re-confirmed the time of future meetings.

320

Any other business
deemed urgent by the
Chair

No other business was deemed urgent by the Chair.

